

1

SC 51/2015 6843/2016

STATE Vs. MANNAN @ MONU @

MURTAJA ORS (9)

449 /2008 (R.K. Puram)

25.03.2022

Pr: Mr. Pravin Rahul, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Mahavir Ansari, Ld. Counsel for the accused Mannan @ Monu.
Mr. Amol Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused Raj Kumar.
Proceeding against accused Urvesh and Javed already abetted.
Accused Mustaka is PO.
Accused Raj Kumar & Mannan @ Monu on bail.
Accused Pappu produced from JC.
Accused Satya Prakash & Kaptan Singh not produced from JC.
Accused Suresh Kumar absent.

Let production warrant be issued against accused Kaptan to Jail Sudpt, Naini Jail, Paryagraj, U.P. for NDOH.

Let production warrant be issued against accused Satya Prakash to Jail Sudpt for NDOH.

Issue NBW against accused Suresh Kumar and notice to his surety for next date of hearing.

Accused Pappu states that he was on bail in this matter but was arrested in other matter and subsequently produced from the jail in this matter and he requests for endorsement on the warrant book that he is on bail in this matter.

Perusal of record shows that accused Pappu was earlier on bail in this matter but on 19.12.2019 he could not appear before the Court and it was informed by co accused that accused Pappu was in custody in other

matter and thereafter production warrant was issued and subsequently he has been produced in this matter from the custody.

In the circumstances, it is found that accused Pappu is on bail in this matter. Let endorsement to that effect be made in the warrant book of the accused Pappu.

List this matter on 28.05.2022.

(Anil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-03(South)
Saket Courts/New Delhi/25.03.2022rd