

5 SC 51/2015 6843/2016

STATE Vs. MANNAN @ MONU @ MURTAJA ORS (9)

449 /2008

(R.K. Puram)

09.09.2024

Present:- Dr. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
**Proceedings against accused Javed @ Monu already abated vide order dated 01.03.2024.**  
**Accused Urvesh @ Lalu is stated to have expired.**  
**Accused Mustafa is already PO.**  
**Accused Suresh is already PO vide order dated 25.11.2023.**  
Accused Captan Singh in person.  
Accused Mannan @ Monu @ Murtaja in person.  
Accused Rajkumar and Sagar @ Pappu in person.  
Accused Satyaprakash produced from JC (through VC from Mandoli Jail).  
Ms. Preeti and Ms. Bhawna Saini, Ld proxy counsel for accused Sagar @ Pappu.  
Sh. Javed A.Ansari, Ld. counsel for accused Mannan @ Monu @ Murtaja.  
PW Rajkumar, Nodal Officer Amit Sharma, Reliance Communication Ltd in person.  
PW Retired SI Kuldeep Singh in person.  
PW ACP Rajkumar in person.

Accused Rajkumar submits that he is not represented by any private counsel and request for Legal Aid Counsel.

Heard.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC is hereby appointed as Ld. LAC for accused Rajkumar.

PW-28 Amit Sharma, Nodal Officer examined, cross examined by accused persons as Nil. Opportunity is given and discharged.

PW-29 Retired Sub Inspector Kuldeep Singh examined, cross examined by accused Mannan @ Monu @ Murtaja, Rajkumar, Satyaprakash as Nil. Opportunity is given, cross examination on behalf of accused Sagar @ Pappu is deferred on the request of proxy counsel for accused Pappu and cross examination on behalf of accused Captan Singh is also deferred.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH..

PW-30 ACP Rajkumar is partly examined. His further examination in chief is deferred as no time left.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **14.10.2024**.

*Copy of order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, South, New Delhi for compliance.*

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)  
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,  
Saket, New Delhi/09.09.2024