

1 SC 51/2015 6843/2016
STATE Vs. MANNAN alias MONU alias MURTAJA and Ors.
FIR No. 449/2008
PS R.K. Puram
U/S-394/397/307/395/120B/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010000372009

04.12.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Javed A. Ansari, learned counsel for accused Mannan @ Monu and Satya Prakash.

Accused Mustafa declared PO.
Accused Suresh declared PO *vide* order dated 26.11.2023.
Accused Mannan @ Monu @ Murtaja, Raj Kumar, Kaptan Singh are present on bail.
Accused Satya Prakash (*exemption application moved*) and Pappu Bihari are absent.

1) Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Satya Prakash along with exemption application citing ill health of said accused. Heard. Same is allowed for today. Accused is directed to appear on next date of hearing along with relevant medical record.

2) Service report with regard to B/ws issued against IO/SI Sukhbir Malik is awaited and also for accused Pappu Bihari.

At 10:30A.M.

Present: As above.

Ms. Preeti, learned, counsel for accused Pappu Bihari.

1) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Pappu Bihari citing ill health.

Heard. Same is allowed for today. Accused is directed to appear on next date of hearing along with relevant medical record.

At 01.05P.M.

Present: As above.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Rajkumar.

Mr. Saifi Ahmed, learned counsel for accused Kaptan Singh.

IO/SI Sukhbir Malik in person.

- 1) Issue fresh summons to PW SI Sukhbir Malik and MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing.
- 2) Now to come up for PE on **23.12.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/04.12.2025

nk