

2 SC 51/2015 6843/2016
STATE Vs. MANNAN alias MONU alias
MURTAJA and ors.
449/2008
(R.K. Puram)
U/S-394/397/307/395/120B/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-000037-2009

11.02.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Javed A.Ansari, learned counsel for accused Mannan
@ Monu @ Murtaja and Satya Prakash @ Satte.

Mr. Saifi Ahmad and Mr. Wasif Ismail, learned counsel
for accused Kaptan Singh.

Accused Mustafa already declared PO.

*Accused Suresh declared PO vide order dated
26.11.2023.*

Accused Mannan @ Monu absent.

Accused Rajkumar, Kaptan Singh, Pappu Bihari and Satya
Prakash @ Satte are present on bail.

1) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance
filed on behalf of accused Mannan alias Monu alias Murtaja citing ill
health of his young daughter.

2) Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in
person on the next date of hearing.

EB

- 3) Summons served upon IO SI Sukhbir Malik and MHC (M).
- 4) Matter be kept back for summoned witnesses.

At 1047Hrs

- 5) Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Rajkumar has appeared.
- 6) IO SI Sukbir Malik has moved a request for exemption as he has been deputed on law and order duty for the upcoming AI Summit 2026 in New Delhi.
- 7) Issue fresh summons to IO SI Sukhbir Malik and MHC (M) for next date of hearing i.e., **12.03.2026**.
- 8) To come up for PE on **12.03.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/11.02.2026