

1 SC 6843/2016

STATE Vs. MANNAN alias MONU alias MURTAJA and ors.

FIR No. 449/2008

PS R.K. Puram

U/S-394/397/307/395/120B/34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-000037-2009

05.06.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Wasif Ismail, Advocate for accused Kaptan Singh.

Mr. Durga Prasad Shukla, Advocate for accused Pappu Bihari.

Mr. Javed. A. Ansari, Advocate for accused Mannan alias Monu and Satya Prakash alias Satte.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Raj Kumar.

Accused Raj Kumar, Mannan alias Monu, Kaptan Singh and Pappu Bihari are present on bail.

Accused Satya Prakash alias Satte is absent.

1) An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Satya Prakash alias Satte. The ground for absence cited is that there is a clash of dates as he has to appear before Karkardooma Court, in a case arising out of FIR number 1030/2015 PS Nand Nagri.

2) Heard.

3) In view of the grounds made in the application and submission advanced, Satya Prakash alias Satya is exempted from appearance for today only. He is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

- 4) Service report with regard to summons issued to IO Sukhbir Malik not received back.
- 5) Issue fresh summons to IO Sukhbir Malik and concerned MHC(M) through DCP concerned returnable for **14.07.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/05.06.2026